Notwithstanding the potential increase in voting power of the Underwriter underwriting the
Offer, the Company understands that, other than as disclosed in this Offer Document and
previously announced by the Company, the Underwriter has no present intention of making
any significant changes to the current business plan or management of the Company.

These intentions are based on information concerning the Company, its business and the
business environment which is known to the Underwriter at the date of this Offer Document.

These present intentions may change as new information becomes available, as
circumstances change or in the light of all material information at the relevant time.

(b) Non-participating Shareholders

Shareholders should note that if they do not participate in the Offer, then following completion
of the Offer, their Voting Power could be diluted by up to 32.72%. Examples of how the
dilution may impact Shareholders are set out below.

The below table assumes that:

• no Shares are issued before the Record Date, as a result of the exercise of Options;
and

• those Entitlements not accepted are subscribed by the Underwriter.

Holder Record Date Entitlement Post-Offer

 Shares % Shares Shares %

Shareholder 1 50,000,000 10.64% 20,000,000 50,000,000 7.60%

Shareholder 2 10,000,000 2.13% 4,000,000 10,000,000 1.52%

Shareholder 3 500,000 0.11% 200,000 500,000 0.08%

Total 469,987,168 100% 187,994,800 657,981,968 100%

The potential effect that the issue of the Shares under the Offer will have on the control of
the Company is as follows:

(a) if all eligible shareholders take up their entitlements under the Offer, the issue of
Shares under the Offer will have no effect on the control of the Company and all
shareholders will hold the same percentage interest in the Company, subject only to
changes resulting from ineligible shareholders being unable to participate in the
Offer; and

(b) in the more likely event that there is a shortfall, eligible shareholders who do not
subscribe for their full entitlement of Shares under the Offer and ineligible